

# SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

No. 9

Thursday 7th February

2008

:

## EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

[45]

# THE TELEVISION ACT

(Cap. 116)

I, VARIAN LONAMEI, the Minister for Communication and Aviation -

(a) In exercising the powers conferred on me by Section 4 of the Television Act, appoint each of the following persons to be a member of the Television Board for 2 years commencing on and from the date of this instrument.

- (i) ROBERT BOKELEMA
- (ii) REX MANILOFIA
- (iii) EDWARD RONIA
- (iv) RAWCLIFFE ZIZA
- (v) GEORGE HERMING
- (vi) GEOGINA ARIKI
- (b) in exercising the powers conferred on me by Section 4 of the Television Act nominate **ROBERT BOKELEMA**, one of the members of the Television Board, to be the Chairman of the Television Board.
- (c) in exercising the powers conferred on me by Section 4 the Television Act, appoint REX MANILOFIA to be Secretary to the Television Board.

Dated at Honiara this sixth day of February 2008

#### VARIAN LONAMEI

Minister of Communication and Aviation

#### I, VARIAN LONAMEI, the Minister for Communication and Aviation :-

- In exercising the powers conferred on me by regulation 5(2) of the Air Transport (Licensing of Air Services) Regulations, , appoint each of the following persons to be a member of the Air Transport Licensing Authority for 2 years commencing on and from the date of this instrument.
  - (i) SAM IRO
  - (ii) WYNE ZION (Chairman)
  - (iii) WILSON MAELAUA
  - (iv) MAMU PAZA
  - (v) BILL MACGREGOR
- (b) in exercising the powers conferred on me by regulation 5(2) of the Air Transport (Licensing of Air Services) Regulations, nominate WYNE ZION, one of the members of the Licensing Authority, to be the Chairman of the Licensing Authority, and
- (c) in exercising the powers conferred on me by regulation 5(2) of the Air Transport (Licensing of Air Services) Regulations, appoint BILL MACGREGOR to be Secretary to the Licensing Authority,

Dated at Honiara this sixth day of February 2008

### VARIAN LONAMEI

Minister of Communication and Aviation

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limted.

58

[46]